
In The Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives; PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate; BOBBY HEATH; MAXINE WHITLEY; and ALAN SWAIN,

Applicants,

v.

DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; STELLA ANDERSON, in her official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; JEFFERSON CARMON III, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; and KAREN BRINSON BELL, in her official capacity as the Executive Director of the North Carolina State Board of Elections,

Respondents,

&

NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS; BARKER FOWLER; BECKY JOHNSON; JADE JUREK; ROSALYN KOCIEMBA; TOM KOCIEMBA; SANDRA MALONE; and CAREN RABINOWITZ,

Intervenor-Respondents.

On Application for Injunction Pending Appeal from
the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Nathan A. Huff
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
4140 ParkLake Ave., Suite 100
Raleigh, NC 27612
Telephone: (919) 789-5300
Fax: (919) 789-5301

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record
Peter A. Patterson
Nicole J. Moss
John W. Tienken
Nicholas A. Varone
COOPER & KIRK PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Prudential and Other Factors Do Not Prohibit This Court From Granting an Appellate Injunction.....	4
A. <i>Purcell</i> Counsels in Favor of Issuing Injunctive Relief Pending Appeal.....	4
B. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Bar Applicants’ Claims	6
C. <i>Pullman</i> Does Not Require This Court to Abstain	8
D. <i>Pennzoil</i> Does Not Preclude This Suit	10
II. Applicants Have an Indisputably Clear Right to Relief	11
A. Respondents’ Elections Clause Contentions Fail	11
1. Applicants Have Standing to Challenge the Memorandum Under the Elections Clause	11
2. The NCSBE’s Actions Violate the Elections Clause	14
B. Respondents’ Equal Protection Clause Contentions Fail.....	18
1. Applicants’ Vote-Dilution Injuries Are Sufficient to Confer Standing.....	18
2. The Memorandum Dilutes Applicants’ Votes.....	20
3. The Memorandum Subjects Applicants to Arbitrary and Disparate Treatment.....	21
III. Amici’s Arguments Are Meritless	23
A. Amici States and the District of Columbia	23

B. Democracy N.C. Amici 25

IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Certiorari Before
Judgment in the Court of Appeals 27

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. N.C. Dep’t of Nat. & Econ. Res.</i> , 249 S.E.2d 402 (N.C. 1978)	14
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	21
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , No. 20A55, 2020 WL 5887393 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020)	23
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	9, 11, 24, 26
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	7
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	12, 26
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11, 26
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	20, 21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	13
<i>Common Cause of Ind. v. Lawson</i> , No. 20-2911, 2020 WL 6042121 (7th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020)	17
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	25
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-2835, 2020 WL 5951359 (7th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020)	17
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Md. State Bd. for Higher Educ.</i> , 710 F.2d 170, (4th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	19, 20
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	20, 21
<i>Hales v. N.C. Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 445 S.E.2d 590 (N.C. 1994)	6
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	8
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	26
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 355 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	25
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	10
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	27
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20

<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	1
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 20-13360, 2020 WL 5877588 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)	17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	26
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , No. 133 MM 2020, 2020 WL 5554644 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020).....	17
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	10
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	19
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	8
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	5, 16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20, 21
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	12, 13
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	24, 26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	19
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	3, 10
<i>State ex rel. Tucker v. Frinzi</i> , 474 S.E.2d 127 (N.C. 1996).....	6
<i>Stringer v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 20-CVS-5615 (N.C. Wake Cnty. Super. Ct. May 4, 2020).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	7
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. LaFatch</i> , 565 F.2d 81 (6th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944).....	21
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	12, 25
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	8, 9
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	10

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	1, 9
N.C. CONST. art. II, § 1	9
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e).....	27
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 3020(b)(1).....	24
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 3020(d)	24
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-637(1)(a)	24
NEV. REV. STAT. § 293.317(2).....	24
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 120-32.6(b)	11
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-22(a).....	14, 15
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-22.2	16, 17
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-27.1	15, 22
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-27.1(a).....	15, 16
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-27.1(a)(1)	15
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-231(b)(2)	1
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-166.01	22
N.C. ADMIN. CODE 1.0106	15
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-07-09.....	24
N.J. STAT. § 19:63-22	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 86.007.....	24
VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-709(B).....	24
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/1-3(25)	24
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/19-8(c).....	24
2020 MASS. ACTS Ch. 115 § 6(h)(3).....	24
S. Ct. R. 11.	27

Other Authorities

<i>Absentee Data</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS (Oct. 25, 2020), available at https://bit.ly/33SKzAw	3
Bipartisan Elections Act of 2020, 2020 N.C. Sess. Laws 2020-17 (“HB1169”).....	23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 28.....	7

1 COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES	
§ 627 (3d ed. 1858)	25
11A FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2948 (3d ed.).....	5
18 FED. PRAC. & PROC. JURISDICTION § 4426 (3d ed.)	7
